generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). Adjustments were made to Saeta’s financial statements to convert those from IFRS to
U.S. GAAP and reclassifications were made to conform Saeta’s historical accounting presentation to TerraForm Power’s accounting presentation.
Adjustments were also made to translate Saeta’s financial statements from Euro to U.S. dollars based on applicable historical exchange rates, which may
differ from future exchange rates. The pro formas also include adjustments to reflect the financing structure to fund the Acquisition.

The Acquisition was accounted for as a business combination using the acquisition method of accounting in conformity with U.S. GAAP. Under this
method, the assets acquired and liabilities assumed have been recorded based on their estimates of fair value.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon the best available information and certain assumptions that TerraForm Power believes to be reasonable.

TERRAFORM POWER, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

(In thousands, except per share data)

TerraForm
Power

note 5(k)(1)
Saeta (IFRS)
note 5(k)(2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Operating revenues, net  $ 766,570  $ 184,422  $ —   $ 950,992
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of operations  220,907  57,416  —   278,323
General and administrative expenses  103,961  3,351  —   107,312
Acquisition and related costs  14,646  —  (14,686)  5g  (40)
Impairment of renewable energy facilities  15,240  —  —   15,240
Depreciation, accretion and amortization expense  341,837  66,100  17,773  5e  425,710
Total operating costs and expenses  696,591  126,867  3,087   826,545

Operating income (loss)  69,979  57,555  (3,087)   124,447

Other expenses:
Interest expense, net  249,211  37,363  8,570  5f  286,574
Loss on extinguishment of debt, net  1,480  —  —   1,480
Gain on foreign currency exchange, net  (10,993)  (868)  —   (11,861)
Other expenses, net  (4,102)  —  —   4,468
Total other expenses, net  235,596  36,495  8,570   280,661
(Loss) income before income tax expense (benefit)  (165,617)  21,060  (11,657)   (156,214)

Income tax (benefit) expense  (12,290)  4,422  (4,443)  5h  (12,311)
Net (loss) income  (153,327)  16,638  (7,214)   (143,903)

Less: Net loss attributable to redeemable non-controlling
interests  9,209

 —

 —

   9,209

Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests  (174,916)  —  —   (174,916)
Net income (loss) attributable to Class A common
stockholders  $ 12,380

 $ 16,638

 $ (7,214)   $ 21,804

Weighted average number of shares:
Class A common stock – Basic & Diluted  182,239   209,142
Earnings per share:
Class A common stock - Basic and diluted  $ 0.07   $ 0.10

(1) Represents our consolidated results of operations as included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December

[…]

(j) Computation of pro forma earnings per share for the year ended December 31, 2018

In thousands, except per share data
TerraForm Power

Historical
Saeta
IFRS

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net income (loss) attributable to Class A common stockholders  $ 12,380  $ 16,638  $ (7,214)  $ 21,804

Weighted average basic and diluted Class A shares outstanding  148,166   60,976  209,142

Basic and diluted earnings per share  $ 0.08   $ 0.02  $ 0.10

(k) Reclassifications to conform with TerraForm Power’s presentation

The classification of certain items presented by Saeta has been modified in order to align with the presentation used by TerraForm Power. See below
for reconciliations from TerraForm Power and Saeta’s historical financial statements to the presentation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of
Operations.

7

Reconciliation from Historical Financial Statements to Historical Information Presented in Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of
Operations

Year ended December 31, 2018
(In thousands)

TerraForm
Power

Historical

Saeta
Historical

IFRS (USD)  Reclassification

TerraForm
Power

Historical
Saeta

IFRS (USD)

Historical Saeta
and

TerraForm
Power

Revenue  $ —  $ 178,445  $ (178,445)  $ —  $ —  $ —
Other operating income  —  5,977  (5,977)  —  —  —
Operating revenues, net  766,570  —  184,422  766,570  184,422  950,992
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of materials used and other external
expenses  —

 45

 (45)  —

 —

 —

Staff costs  —  3,351  (3,351)  —  —  —
Other operating expenses  —  57,371  (57,371)  —  —  —
Cost of operations  220,907  —  57,416  220,907  57,416  278,323
General and administrative expenses  87,722  —  19,590  103,961  3,351  107,312
General and administrative expenses - affiliate  16,239  —  (16,239)  —  —  —
Acquisition and related costs  14,646  —  —  14,646  —  14,646
Impairment of renewable energy facilities  15,240  —  —  15,240  —  15,240
Depreciation, accretion and amortization  341,837  66,100  —  341,837  66,100  407,937
Total operating costs and expenses  696,591  126,867  —  696,591  126,867  823,458
Operating (loss) income  69,979  57,555  —  69,979  57,555  127,534

Other expenses (income):
Finance income  —  (639)  639  —  —  —
Finance costs  —  38,002  (38,002)  —  —  —
Interest expense, net  249,211  —  37,363  249,211  37,363  286,574
Loss on extinguishment of debt, net  1,480  —  —  1,480  —  1,480
(Gain) loss on foreign currency exchange, net  (10,993)  (868)  —  (10,993)  (868)  (11,861)
Other income, net  (4,102)  —  —  (4,102)  —  (4,102)
Total other expenses, net  235,596  36,495  —  235,596  36,495  272,091
(Loss) income before income tax (benefit)
expense  (165,617)  21,060

 —

 (165,617)  21,060

 (144,557)

Income tax (benefit) expense  (12,290)  4,422  —  (12,290)  4,422  (7,868)
Net (loss) income  (153,327)  16,638  —  (153,327)  16,638  (136,689)

Less: Net income attributable to redeemable
non-controlling interests  9,209

 —

 —

 9,209

 —

 9,209

Less: Net loss attributable to non-controlling
interests  (174,916)  —

 —

 (174,916)  —

 (174,916)

Net income attributable to common
stockholders  $ 12,380

 $ 16,638

 $ —

 $ 12,380

 $ 16,638

 $ 29,018

8